

No. 11-84

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE ALVIS ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN ESPINOSA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
DECEDENT ASA SULLIVAN ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

John L. Burris
Benjamin Nisenbaum
LAW OFFICES OF
JOHN L. BURRIS
Airport Corporate Centre
7677 Oakport Street
Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621

James B. Chanin
Julie M. Houk
LAW OFFICES OF
JAMES B. CHANIN
3050 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705

Amitai Schwartz
LAW OFFICES OF
AMITAI SCHWARTZ
2000 Powell Street
Suite 1286
Emeryville, CA 94608

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave. N.W.
Suite 404
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual Background.....	2
III. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Certiorari Should Be Denied On The First Question Presented.....	11
A. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle To Decide The First Question Presented....	12
B. Petitioners Overstate The Degree, And Practical Significance, Of Any Difference Among The Circuits' Approaches.....	15
C. The Ninth Circuit's <i>Billington</i> Rule Is Correct.	20
D. Further Percolation Is Warranted In Light Of Recent Decisions From This Court.	24
II. Certiorari Is Unwarranted To Review The Ninth Circuit's Application Of Settled Qualified Immunity Principles To This Case....	24
A. The Ninth Circuit Properly Applied The Second Step Of The <i>Saucier</i> Test.....	25
B. Petitioners' Qualified Immunity Claims In This Court Are Premised On A	

Mischaracterization Of The Summary Judgment Record.....	27
C. The Procedural Posture Of This Case Makes It A Particularly Poor Vehicle For Review.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)	17, 23
<i>Alexander v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1083 (1995)	11, 21, 22
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	2, 27, 34
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> , 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1109 (1995)	11
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)	17, 27
<i>Burnette v. Gee</i> , 137 Fed. Appx. 806 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1032 (2005)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
<i>David v. City of Fremont</i> , No. C 05-46 CW, 2006 WL 2168329 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2006)	20
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 17, 18

<i>Fortunati v. Campagne</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 528 (D. Vt. 2009).....	24
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.3d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Gilmore v. City of Atlanta</i> , 774 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1124 (1986)	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9, 17, 21
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	25
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1115 (1998)	26
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 364 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. County of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	23
<i>Jensen v. Burnside</i> s, No. CV-06-2356-PHX-GMS, 2008 WL 4700020 (D. Ariz. Oct. 23, 2008).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	27, 34, 35
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	23, 24
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18

<i>McCartor v. City of Kent</i> , No. C05-0032Z, 2005 WL 2600421 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2005).....	20
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	35
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 820 (1994).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i> , 84 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Robbins v. City of Hanford</i> , No. CIVF F04-6672AWI SMS, 2006 WL 1716220 (E.D. Cal. June 19, 2006)	20
<i>Rowe v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 546 (1896).....	23
<i>Rowland v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	i, 8, 25, 26
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	9, 22, 24
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16

<i>Swofford v. Eslinger</i> , 395 Fed. Appx. 559 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1053 (2011)	11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	17, 22, 26
<i>Waterman v. Patton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)	20

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
California Civil Code § 51.7	8
California Civil Code § 52.1	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim

Other Authorities

Brent Begin, <i>SFPD Officer Fired After Video Contradicts His Report</i> , S.F. EXAMINER, Apr. 9, 2011	32
Dan Noyes, <i>SFPD Officer Charged; Suit Asks for \$1 Million</i> , ABC 7 NEWS, Apr. 8, 2009	32
Jaxon Van Derbeken, <i>Officer Who Killed Suspect in '06 Pleads Not Guilty to Theft</i> , S.F. CHRON., Apr. 16, 2008	32
Jaxon Van Derbeken, <i>Prosecutors Drop Felony Theft Charges Against Cop</i> , S.F. CHRON., May 18, 2009	32
